HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1226

By Todd

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate the South Side High School Hawks basketball team for their remarkable success and achievements during the 2019-2020 season.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should recognize and honor the members of those successful athletic teams who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as true champions of whom we all can be proud; and

WHEREAS, the South Side High School Hawks boys' basketball team is one such exceptional group of athletes that was this year's number-one ranked Class AA team, defeating every team that crossed its path; and

WHEREAS, the Hawks were headed to the Class AA state championship game when the COVID-19 pandemic put a halt to all tournament games, robbing them of their anticipated state title and the high note of their winning season; and

WHEREAS, during the entire season, the Hawks' superior academics, character, and talent were very evident in their performance and demeanor both on and off the court; and

WHEREAS, the dedication, determination, work ethic, and talent of this group of young men not only made possible an exemplary season, but also surely bode well for their success in every future endeavor; and

WHEREAS, we find it appropriate to acknowledge and applaud the Hawks of South Side High School for serving as exemplars of the high quality of the youth of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate the coaches and members of the South Side

High School Hawks basketball team for their remarkable success and achievements during the 2019-2020 season and extend to them our best wishes for much continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.